## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

## BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

#### UNITIED PATENTS INC. Petitioner

v.

#### DIGITAL AUDIO ENCODING SYSTEMS, LLC Patent Owner

IPR2016-01710 Patent 7,490,037

#### PATENT OWNER'S MANDATORY NOTICES

Mail Stop PATENT BOARD Patent Trial and Appeal Board US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

DOCKET

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Through the undersigned Counsel, Patent Owner, Digital Audio Encoding Systems, LLC is submitting the follow Mandatory Notices pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.9(a)(2).

## REAL PARTY-IN-INTEREST

Digital Audio Encoding Systems, LLC certifies that it is the real party-in-interest as it is the owner of the Patent No. 7.490,037.

### **<u>RELATED MATTERS</u>**:

The Patent Owner identifies the following judicial and/or administrative matters that may

affect, or may be affected by, a decision in the Inter Partes Review:

U.S. Patent No. 7,490,037 (the '037 Patent) is being asserted in the following cases:

See Exhibit A

# LEAD AND BACK-UP COUNSEL:

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.8(b)(3) and 42.01(a), Digital Audio Encoding Systems, LLC

designated the following:

RM

#### Lead Counsel:

Timothy Devlin, Reg. No. 41706 Devlin Law Firm LLC 1306 N. Broom Street, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor Wilmington, DE 19806 Phone: (302) 449-9010 Fax: (302) 353-4251 tdevlin@devlinlawfirm.com

## SERVICE INFORMATION:

Service information is as follows: DEVLIN LAW FIRM LLC, 1306 N. Broom Street, 1st

Floor, Wilmington, DE 19806; Phone: (302) 449-9010; Fax: (302) 353-4251; Digital Audio

Encoding Systems, LLC consents to service by electronic mail at <a href="https://www.tev.ic.action.edu/tev.ic.action.edu

dwu@devlinlawfirm.com and mmcclain@devlinlawfirm.com.

Digital Audio Encoding Systems, LLC believes this submission fulfills the requirements

of 37 C.F.R. § 42.8. If additional information is required, please contact the undersigned counsel at the address shown below.

Should the Board require any further information, the Board is encouraged to contact the Patent Owner's undersigned representative at the telephone number listed below.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: October 26, 2016

DEVLIN LAW FIRM LLC

By<u>: /s/ Timothy Devlin</u> Timothy Devlin Reg. No. 41706 1306 N. Broom Street, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor Wilmington, DE 19806 Phone: (302) 449-9010 tdevlin@devlinlawfirm.com

Attorney for Patent Owner